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SUMMARY OF BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT RECORDED AND RESOLVED CRIME, BY CATEGORY

Years ending 31 December

CRIME CATEGORY CRIME TYPE TYPE
CODE

Recorded
2000

Recorded
2001

Recorded
2002

Percent
Variance

00-01

Percent
Variance

01-02

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Resolved
2002

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Percent
Resolved

2002

VIOLENCE HOMICIDE                                 1100 16 5 17 -68.8 240.0 13 2 14 81.3 40.0 82.4

KIDNAPPING AND ABDUCTION 1200 9 17 15 88.9 -11.8 7 9 8 77.8 52.9 53.3

ROBBERY 1300 111 96 120 -13.5 25.0 54 38 51 48.6 39.6 42.5

GRIEVOUS ASSAULTS 1400 209 236 248 12.9 5.1 169 199 197 80.9 84.3 79.4

SERIOUS ASSAULTS 1500 1,170 1,262 1,384 7.9 9.7 941 982 1,089 80.4 77.8 78.7

MINOR ASSAULTS 1600 1,057 1,110 1,138 5.0 2.5 796 843 863 75.3 75.9 75.8

INTIMIDATION/THREATS 1700 493 819 783 66.1 -4.4 402 669 636 81.5 81.7 81.2

GROUP ASSEMBLIES 1800 11 21 30 90.9 42.9 6 13 20 54.5 61.9 66.7

VIOLENCE Sum: 3,076 3,566 3,735 15.9 4.7 2,388 2,755 2,878 77.6 77.3 77.1

CRIME CATEGORY CRIME TYPE TYPE
CODE

Recorded
2000

Recorded
2001

Recorded
2002

Percent
Variance

00-01

Percent
Variance

01-02

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Resolved
2002

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Percent
Resolved

2002

SEXUAL OFFENCES SEXUAL AFFRONTS 2200 33 40 50 21.2 25.0 21 20 23 63.6 50.0 46.0

INDECENT VIDEOS 2500

SEXUAL ATTACKS 2600 181 211 203 16.6 -3.8 85 128 101 47.0 60.7 49.8

ABNORMAL SEX 2700 1 1 0.0 -100.0 0 0 0.0 0.0

IMMORAL BEHAVIOUR 2800 14 19 12 35.7 -36.8 8 12 8 57.1 63.2 66.7

IMMORAL BEHAVIOUR/MISCELLANEOUS 2900 3 1 -100.0 3 0 100.0 0.0

SEXUAL OFFENCES Sum: 232 271 266 16.8 -1.8 117 160 132 50.4 59.0 49.6

CRIME CATEGORY CRIME TYPE TYPE
CODE

Recorded
2000

Recorded
2001

Recorded
2002

Percent
Variance

00-01

Percent
Variance

01-02

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Resolved
2002

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Percent
Resolved

2002

DRUGS AND ANTI SOCIAL OFFENCES DRUGS (NOT CANNABIS) 3100 142 155 310 9.2 100.0 130 143 237 91.5 92.3 76.5

DRUGS(CANNABIS ONLY) 3200 3,020 2,595 2,660 -14.1 2.5 2,411 2,217 2,176 79.8 85.4 81.8

GAMING 3400 1 2 3 100.0 50.0 1 1 1 100.0 50.0 33.3

DISORDER 3500 1,728 2,003 2,087 15.9 4.2 1,553 1,750 1,829 89.9 87.4 87.6

VAGRANCY OFFENCES 3600 22 22 18 0.0 -18.2 22 19 16 100.0 86.4 88.9

FAMILY OFFENCES 3700 28 28 44 0.0 57.1 22 20 34 78.6 71.4 77.3

FAMILY OFFENCES CONTINUED 3800 370 388 482 4.9 24.2 289 291 400 78.1 75.0 83.0

SALE OF LIQUOR ACT 1989 3900 64 119 69 85.9 -42.0 56 115 62 87.5 96.6 89.9

DRUGS AND ANTI SOCIAL OFFENCES Sum: 5,375 5,312 5,673 -1.2 6.8 4,484 4,556 4,755 83.4 85.8 83.8



SUMMARY OF BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT RECORDED AND RESOLVED CRIME, BY CATEGORY

Years ending 31 December

CRIME CATEGORY CRIME TYPE TYPE
CODE

Recorded
2000

Recorded
2001

Recorded
2002

Percent
Variance

00-01

Percent
Variance

01-02

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Resolved
2002

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Percent
Resolved

2002

DISHONESTY BURGLARY 4100 5,924 5,936 5,652 0.2 -4.8 1,031 1,031 1,145 17.4 17.4 20.3

CAR CONVERSION ETC 4200 3,212 3,159 3,254 -1.7 3.0 672 595 754 20.9 18.8 23.2

THEFT 4300 12,251 12,772 12,349 4.3 -3.3 2,725 2,604 2,844 22.2 20.4 23.0

RECEIVING                                4400 290 235 255 -19.0 8.5 286 230 247 98.6 97.9 96.9

FRAUD 4500 1,538 1,353 1,366 -12.0 1.0 845 742 666 54.9 54.8 48.8

DISHONESTY Sum: 23,215 23,455 22,876 1.0 -2.5 5,559 5,202 5,656 23.9 22.2 24.7

CRIME CATEGORY CRIME TYPE TYPE
CODE

Recorded
2000

Recorded
2001

Recorded
2002

Percent
Variance

00-01

Percent
Variance

01-02

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Resolved
2002

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Percent
Resolved

2002

PROPERTY DAMAGE DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY 5100 3,383 3,560 3,294 5.2 -7.5 912 913 937 27.0 25.6 28.4

ENDANGERING 5200 7 8 18 14.3 125.0 7 5 11 100.0 62.5 61.1

PROPERTY DAMAGE Sum: 3,390 3,568 3,312 5.3 -7.2 919 918 948 27.1 25.7 28.6

CRIME CATEGORY CRIME TYPE TYPE
CODE

Recorded
2000

Recorded
2001

Recorded
2002

Percent
Variance

00-01

Percent
Variance

01-02

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Resolved
2002

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Percent
Resolved

2002

PROPERTY ABUSES TRESPASS 6100 919 966 1,102 5.1 14.1 673 675 794 73.2 69.9 72.1

LITTERING 6200 71 52 70 -26.8 34.6 60 38 61 84.5 73.1 87.1

ANIMALS 6300 48 41 55 -14.6 34.1 29 24 27 60.4 58.5 49.1

POSTAL/RAIL/FIRE SERVICE ABUSES 6500 347 383 325 10.4 -15.1 186 149 120 53.6 38.9 36.9

ARMS ACT OFFENCES 6800 276 266 298 -3.6 12.0 245 231 247 88.8 86.8 82.9

PROPERTY ABUSES Sum: 1,661 1,708 1,850 2.8 8.3 1,193 1,117 1,249 71.8 65.4 67.5

CRIME CATEGORY CRIME TYPE TYPE
CODE

Recorded
2000

Recorded
2001

Recorded
2002

Percent
Variance

00-01

Percent
Variance

01-02

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Resolved
2002

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Percent
Resolved

2002

ADMINISTRATIVE AGAINST JUSTICE 7100 1,409 2,285 1,542 62.2 -32.5 1,260 1,858 1,225 89.4 81.3 79.4

BIRTHS/DEATHS AND MARRIAGES 7200 1 1 0.0 0 1 0.0 100.0

IMMIGRATION 7300 27 29 6 7.4 -79.3 26 28 5 96.3 96.6 83.3

AGAINST NATIONAL INTEREST 7500 1 1 -100.0 0 1 0.0 100.0

BY - LAWS BREACHES 7600 19 32 849 68.4 2,553.1 15 20 836 78.9 62.5 98.5

ADMINISTRATIVE Sum: 1,456 2,347 2,399 61.2 2.2 1,301 1,906 2,068 89.4 81.2 86.2

TOTAL Sum: 38,405 40,227 40,111 4.7 -0.3 15,961 16,614 17,686 41.6 41.3 44.1



RECORDED CRIME FOR BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT PER 10,000 POPULATION, BY CATEGORY

Years ending 31 December
Recorded Crime per 10,000 Population

CRIME CATEGORY CRIME TYPE Type Code 2000 2001 2002

VIOLENCE HOMICIDE                                 1100 0.5 0.2 0.6

KIDNAPPING AND ABDUCTION 1200 0.3 0.6 0.5

ROBBERY 1300 3.7 3.3 3.9

GRIEVOUS ASSAULTS 1400 6.9 8.0 8.1

SERIOUS ASSAULTS 1500 38.6 42.8 45.1

MINOR ASSAULTS 1600 34.9 37.7 37.1

INTIMIDATION/THREATS 1700 16.3 27.8 25.5

GROUP ASSEMBLIES 1800 0.4 0.7 1.0

VIOLENCE 101.6 121.0 121.7

CRIME CATEGORY CRIME TYPE Type Code 2000 2001 2002

SEXUAL OFFENCES SEXUAL AFFRONTS 2200 1.1 1.4 1.6

SEXUAL ATTACKS 2600 6.0 7.2 6.6

ABNORMAL SEX 2700 0.0 0.0

IMMORAL BEHAVIOUR 2800 0.5 0.6 0.4

IMMORAL BEHAVIOUR/MISCELLANEOUS 2900 0.1 0.0

SEXUAL OFFENCES 7.7 9.2 8.7

CRIME CATEGORY CRIME TYPE Type Code 2000 2001 2002

DRUGS AND ANTI SOCIAL OFFENCES DRUGS (NOT CANNABIS) 3100 4.7 5.3 10.1

DRUGS(CANNABIS ONLY) 3200 99.7 88.1 86.7

GAMING 3400 0.0 0.1 0.1

DISORDER 3500 57.1 68.0 68.0

VAGRANCY OFFENCES 3600 0.7 0.7 0.6

FAMILY OFFENCES 3700 0.9 1.0 1.4

FAMILY OFFENCES CONTINUED 3800 12.2 13.2 15.7

SALE OF LIQUOR ACT 1989 3900 2.1 4.0 2.2

DRUGS AND ANTI SOCIAL OFFENCES 177.5 180.3 184.9



RECORDED CRIME FOR BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT PER 10,000 POPULATION, BY CATEGORY

Years ending 31 December
Recorded Crime per 10,000 Population

CRIME CATEGORY CRIME TYPE Type Code 2000 2001 2002

DISHONESTY BURGLARY 4100 195.6 201.5 184.2

CAR CONVERSION ETC 4200 106.1 107.2 106.1

THEFT 4300 404.5 433.5 402.5

RECEIVING                                4400 9.6 8.0 8.3

FRAUD 4500 50.8 45.9 44.5

DISHONESTY 766.6 796.1 745.6

CRIME CATEGORY CRIME TYPE Type Code 2000 2001 2002

PROPERTY DAMAGE DESTRUCTION OF PROPERTY 5100 111.7 120.8 107.4

ENDANGERING 5200 0.2 0.3 0.6

PROPERTY DAMAGE 111.9 121.1 107.9

CRIME CATEGORY CRIME TYPE Type Code 2000 2001 2002

PROPERTY ABUSES TRESPASS 6100 30.3 32.8 35.9

LITTERING 6200 2.3 1.8 2.3

ANIMALS 6300 1.6 1.4 1.8

POSTAL/RAIL/FIRE SERVICE ABUSES 6500 11.5 13.0 10.6

ARMS ACT OFFENCES 6800 9.1 9.0 9.7

PROPERTY ABUSES 54.8 58.0 60.3

CRIME CATEGORY CRIME TYPE Type Code 2000 2001 2002

ADMINISTRATIVE AGAINST JUSTICE 7100 46.5 77.6 50.3

BIRTHS/DEATHS AND MARRIAGES 7200 0.0 0.0

IMMIGRATION 7300 0.9 1.0 0.2

AGAINST NATIONAL INTEREST 7500 0.0 0.0

BY - LAWS BREACHES 7600 0.6 1.1 27.7

ADMINISTRATIVE 48.1 79.7 78.2

TOTAL 1,268.1 1,365.4 1,307.3



PROPORTION OF TOTAL CRIME FOR BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT BY OFFENCE GROUP

Years ending 31 December

CRIME GROUP 2000 2001 2002

% % %

VIOLENCE 8.0 % 8.9 % 9.3 %

SEXUAL OFFENCES 0.6 % 0.7 % 0.7 %

DRUGS AND ANTI SOCIAL OFFENCES 14.0 % 13.2 % 14.1 %

DISHONESTY 60.4 % 58.3 % 57.0 %

PROPERTY DAMAGE 8.8 % 8.9 % 8.3 %

PROPERTY ABUSES 4.3 % 4.2 % 4.6 %

ADMINISTRATIVE 3.8 % 5.8 % 6.0 %

TOTAL 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 %

ADMINISTRATIVE 2002 ( 6.0 % )DISHONESTY 2002 ( 57.0 % )

DRUGS AND ANTI SOCIAL OFFENCES 2002 ( 14.1 % )
PROPERTY ABUSES2002 ( 4.6 % )

PROPERTY DAMAGE2002 ( 8.3 % )

SEXUAL OFFENCES 2002 ( 0.7 % )

VIOLENCE2002 ( 9.3 % )

TOTAL OFFENCES BY CATEGORY FOR
2002  (ending 31 December)



Area Description
Recorded

2000
Recorded

2001
Recorded

2002

Percent
Variance

00-01

Percent
Variance

01-02

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Resolved
2002

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Percent
Resolved

2002

Rotorua 10,304 11,341 10,911 10.1 -3.8 3,803 4,143 4,496 36.9 36.5 41.2

Taupo 7,877 8,018 7,865 1.8 -1.9 3,493 3,653 3,494 44.3 45.6 44.4

Tauranga 5,883 5,645 5,750 -4.0 1.9 2,422 2,388 2,501 41.2 42.3 43.5

Western Bay of Plenty 8,318 9,556 9,349 14.9 -2.2 3,452 3,925 4,487 41.5 41.1 48.0

Whakatane 6,023 5,667 6,236 -5.9 10.0 2,791 2,505 2,708 46.3 44.2 43.4

Sum: 38,405 40,227 40,111 4.7 -0.3 15,961 16,614 17,686 41.6 41.3 44.1

SUMMARY OF BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT RECORDED AND RESOLVED CRIME, BY AREA

 years ending 31 December



SUMMARY OF BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT RECORDED AND RESOLVED VIOLENT OFFENCES, BY AREA

 years ending 31 December

Area Description
Recorded

2000
Recorded

2001
Recorded

2002

Percent
Variance

00-01

Percent
Variance

01-02

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Resolved
2002

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Percent
Resolved

2002

Rotorua 821 913 1,105 11.2 21.0 576 629 762 70.2 68.9 69.0

Taupo 631 683 728 8.2 6.6 533 573 602 84.5 83.9 82.7

Tauranga 402 474 443 17.9 -6.5 303 381 347 75.4 80.4 78.3

Western Bay of Plenty 726 952 804 31.1 -15.5 602 784 679 82.9 82.4 84.5

Whakatane 496 544 655 9.7 20.4 374 388 488 75.4 71.3 74.5

Sum: 3,076 3,566 3,735 15.9 4.7 2,388 2,755 2,878 77.6 77.3 77.1



SUMMARY OF BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT RECORDED AND RESOLVED SEXUAL OFFENCES, BY AREA

 years ending 31 December

Area Description Recorded
2000

Recorded
2001

Recorded
2002

Percent
Variance

00-01

Percent
Variance

01-02

Resolved
2000

Resolved
2001

Resolved
2002

Percent
Resolved

2000

Percent
Resolved

2001

Percent
Resolved

2002

Rotorua 57 89 87 56.1 -2.2 20 67 36 35.1 75.3 41.4















RECORDED OFFENCES FOR BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT PER 10,000 POPULATION AND
RESOLUTION RATES
Years ending 31 December

(1000 Category Offences)
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TOTAL
RECORDED
OFFENCES

VARIATION IN
RECORDED
OFFENCES

RECORDED
OFFENCES PER

10,000
POPULATION

VARIATION IN
RECORDED

OFFENCES PER
10,000

POPULATION

TOTAL
RESOLVED
OFFENCES

RESOLUTION
RATE  (percent

of recorded
offences)

VARIATION IN
RESOLUTION

RATE

1995 3,146 - 111.3 - 2,496 79.3 % -

1996 3,084 -2.0 % 106.8 -4.0 % 2,432 78.9 % -0.5 %

1997 3,171 2.8 % 108.0 1.1 % 2,432 76.7 % -2.2 %

1998 3,167 -0.1 % 106.2 -1.7 % 2,532 79.9 % 3.3 %

1999 2,874 -9.3 % 95.6 -10.0 % 2,251 78.3 % -1.6 %

2000 3,076 7.0 % 101.6 6.3 % 2,388 77.6 % -0.7 %

2001 3,566 15.9 % 121.0 19.2 % 2,755 77.3 % -0.4 %

2002 3,735 4.7 % 121.7 0.6 % 2,878 77.1 % -0.2 %

VIOLENCE

Recorded Violent Offences per 10,000 population

(percentage of recorded offences that are resolved)

Resolution Rate
Year

Percentage

Number of
Offences

Year



RECORDED OFFENCES FOR BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT PER 10,000 POPULATION AND
RESOLUTION RATES

Years ending 31 December

(2000 Category Offences)
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TOTAL
RESOLVED
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RESOLUTION
RATE  (percent

of recorded
offences)

VARIATION IN
RESOLUTION

RATE

1995 292 - 10.3 - 157 53.8 % -

1996 364 24.7 % 12.6 22.1 % 233 64.0 % 10.2 %

1997 217 -40.4 % 7.4 -41.4 % 115 53.0 % -11.0 %

1998 320 47.5 % 10.7 45.2 % 206 64.4 % 11.4 %

1999 208 -35.0 % 6.9 -35.6 % 100 48.1 % -16.3 %

2000 232 11.5 % 7.7 10.7 % 117 50.4 % 2.4 %

2001 271 16.8 % 9.2 20.1 % 160 59.0 % 8.6 %

2002 266 -1.8 % 8.7 -5.7 % 132 49.6 % -9.4 %

SEXUAL OFFENCES

Recorded Sexual Offences per 10,000 population

(percentage of recorded offences that are resolved)

Resolution Rate
Year

Percentage

Number of
Offences

Year



RECORDED OFFENCES FOR BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT PER 10,000 POPULATION AND
RESOLUTION RATES

Years ending 31 December

(3000 Category Offences)
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VARIATION IN
RECORDED

OFFENCES PER
10,000

POPULATION

TOTAL
RESOLVED
OFFENCES

RESOLUTION
RATE  (percent

of recorded
offences)

VARIATION IN
RESOLUTION

RATE

1995 4,518 - 159.8 - 3,905 86.4 % -

1996 4,529 0.2 % 156.8 -1.8 % 4,116 90.9 % 4.4 %

1997 6,030 33.1 % 205.4 31.0 % 5,080 84.2 % -6.6 %

1998 6,648 10.2 % 223.0 8.6 % 5,764 86.7 % 2.5 %

1999 6,060 -8.8 % 201.5 -9.6 % 4,893 80.7 % -6.0 %

2000 5,375 -11.3 % 177.5 -11.9 % 4,484 83.4 % 2.7 %

2001 5,312 -1.2 % 180.3 1.6 % 4,556 85.8 % 2.3 %

2002 5,673 6.8 % 184.9 2.5 % 4,755 83.8 % -1.9 %

DRUGS AND ANTI SOCIAL OFFENCES

Recorded Drugs and Anti-Social Offences per 10,000 population

(percentage of recorded offences that are resolved)

Resolution Rate
Year

Percentage

Number of
Offences

Year



RECORDED OFFENCES FOR BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT PER 10,000 POPULATION AND
RESOLUTION RATES
Years ending 31 December

(4000 Category Offences)
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RECORDED

OFFENCES PER
10,000

POPULATION

TOTAL
RESOLVED
OFFENCES

RESOLUTION
RATE  (percent

of recorded
offences)

VARIATION IN
RESOLUTION

RATE

1995 25,364 - 897.1 - 5,590 22.0 % -

1996 24,827 -2.1 % 859.8 -4.2 % 5,559 22.4 % 0.4 %

1997 26,871 8.2 % 915.4 6.5 % 5,600 20.8 % -1.6 %

1998 25,793 -4.0 % 865.1 -5.5 % 5,551 21.5 % 0.7 %

1999 24,420 -5.3 % 812.1 -6.1 % 5,105 20.9 % -0.6 %

2000 23,215 -4.9 % 766.6 -5.6 % 5,559 23.9 % 3.0 %

2001 23,455 1.0 % 796.1 3.9 % 5,202 22.2 % -1.8 %

2002 22,876 -2.5 % 745.6 -6.3 % 5,656 24.7 % 2.5 %

DISHONESTY

Recorded Dishonesty Offences per 10,000 population

(percentage of recorded offences that are resolved)

Resolution Rate

Year

Percentage

Number of
Offences

Year



RECORDED OFFENCES FOR BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT PER 10,000 POPULATION AND
RESOLUTION RATES
Years ending 31 December

(5000 Category Offences)
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POPULATION

TOTAL
RESOLVED
OFFENCES

RESOLUTION
RATE  (percent

of recorded
offences)

VARIATION IN
RESOLUTION

RATE

1995 3,775 - 133.5 - 986 26.1 % -

1996 3,328 -11.8 % 115.3 -13.7 % 915 27.5 % 1.4 %

1997 3,337 0.3 % 113.7 -1.4 % 918 27.5 % 0.0 %

1998 3,410 2.2 % 114.4 0.6 % 939 27.5 % 0.0 %

1999 3,337 -2.1 % 111.0 -3.0 % 980 29.4 % 1.8 %

2000 3,390 1.6 % 111.9 0.9 % 919 27.1 % -2.3 %

2001 3,568 5.3 % 121.1 8.2 % 918 25.7 % -1.4 %

2002 3,312 -7.2 % 107.9 -10.9 % 948 28.6 % 2.9 %

PROPERTY DAMAGE

Recorded Property Damage Offences per 10,000 population

(percentage of recorded offences that are resolved)

Resolution Rate

Year

Percentage

Number of
Offences

Year



RECORDED OFFENCES FOR BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT PER 10,000 POPULATION AND
RESOLUTION RATES
Years ending 31 December

(6000 Category Offences)
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TOTAL
RESOLVED
OFFENCES

RESOLUTION
RATE  (percent

of recorded
offences)

VARIATION IN
RESOLUTION

RATE

1995 1,636 - 57.9 - 1,091 66.7 % -

1996 1,658 1.3 % 57.4 -0.8 % 1,144 69.0 % 2.3 %

1997 1,784 7.6 % 60.8 5.8 % 1,240 69.5 % 0.5 %

1998 1,826 2.4 % 61.2 0.8 % 1,316 72.1 % 2.6 %

1999 1,592 -12.8 % 52.9 -13.6 % 1,081 67.9 % -4.2 %

2000 1,661 4.3 % 54.8 3.6 % 1,193 71.8 % 3.9 %

2001 1,708 2.8 % 58.0 5.7 % 1,117 65.4 % -6.4 %

2002 1,850 8.3 % 60.3 4.0 % 1,249 67.5 % 2.1 %

PROPERTY ABUSES

Recorded Property Abuse Offences per 10,000 population

(percentage of recorded offences that are resolved)

Resolution Rate

Year

Percentage

Number
of

Offences

Year



RECORDED OFFENCES FOR BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT PER 10,000 POPULATION AND
RESOLUTION RATES
Years ending 31 December

(7000 Category Offences)
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TOTAL
RESOLVED
OFFENCES

RESOLUTION
RATE  (percent

of recorded
offences)

VARIATION IN
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RATE

1995 998 - 35.3 - 913 91.5 % -

1996 1,012 1.4 % 35.0 -0.7 % 956 94.5 % 3.0 %

1997 1,260 24.5 % 42.9 22.5 % 1,177 93.4 % -1.1 %

1998 1,545 22.6 % 51.8 20.7 % 1,456 94.2 % 0.8 %

1999 1,106 -28.4 % 36.8 -29.0 % 1,004 90.8 % -3.5 %

2000 1,456 31.6 % 48.1 30.7 % 1,301 89.4 % -1.4 %

2001 2,347 61.2 % 79.7 65.7 % 1,906 81.2 % -8.1 %

2002 2,399 2.2 % 78.2 -1.8 % 2,068 86.2 % 5.0 %

ADMINISTRATIVE

Recorded Administrative Offences per 10,000 population

(percentage of recorded offences that are resolved)

Resolution Rate

Year

Percentage

Number of
Offences

Year



Years ending 31 December

RECORDED OFFENCES FOR BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT PER 10,000 POPULATION AND
RESOLUTION RATES

MURDER                                   
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TOTAL
RESOLVED
OFFENCES

RESOLUTION
RATE  (percent

of recorded
offences)

VARIATION IN
RESOLUTION

RATE

1995 2 - 0.1 - 2 100.0 % -

1996 6 200.0 % 0.2 193.8 % 5 83.3 % -16.7 %

1997 8 33.3 % 0.3 31.2 % 7 87.5 % 4.2 %

1998 7 -12.5 % 0.2 -13.8 % 5 71.4 % -16.1 %

1999 11 57.1 % 0.4 55.8 % 7 63.6 % -7.8 %

2000 7 -36.4 % 0.2 -36.8 % 7 100.0 % 36.4 %

2001 4 -42.9 % 0.1 -41.3 % 2 50.0 % -50.0 %

2002 8 100.0 % 0.3 92.0 % 6 75.0 % 25.0 %

('1110' Offence Type)

(percentage of recorded offences that are resolved)
Resolution Rate

Number of
Offences

Year

Percentage

Year

Recorded Murder Type Offences per 10,000 population



Years ending 31 December

RECORDED OFFENCES FOR BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT PER 10,000 POPULATION AND
RESOLUTION RATES

BURGLARY
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TOTAL
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RESOLUTION
RATE  (percent

of recorded
offences)

VARIATION IN
RESOLUTION

RATE

1995 7,105 - 251.3 - 976 13.7 % -

1996 7,352 3.5 % 254.6 1.3 % 964 13.1 % -0.6 %

1997 7,557 2.8 % 257.4 1.1 % 970 12.8 % -0.3 %

1998 7,144 -5.5 % 239.6 -6.9 % 965 13.5 % 0.7 %

1999 6,583 -7.9 % 218.9 -8.6 % 795 12.1 % -1.4 %

2000 5,924 -10.0 % 195.6 -10.6 % 1,031 17.4 % 5.3 %

2001 5,936 0.2 % 201.5 3.0 % 1,031 17.4 % -0.0 %

2002 5,652 -4.8 % 184.2 -8.6 % 1,145 20.3 % 2.9 %

Number of
Offences

Year

Year

Resolution Rate

('4100' Offence Class)

Recorded Burglary Class Offences per 10,000 population

(percentage of recorded offences that are resolved)

Percentage



Years ending 31 December

RECORDED OFFENCES FOR BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT PER 10,000 POPULATION AND
RESOLUTION RATES

UNLAWFUL TAKING/CONVERSION M/V'S         
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TOTAL
RESOLVED
OFFENCES

RESOLUTION
RATE  (percent

of recorded
offences)

VARIATION IN
RESOLUTION

RATE

1995 1,814 - 64.2 - 384 21.2 % -

1996 1,983 9.3 % 68.7 7.0 % 391 19.7 % -1.5 %

1997 2,350 18.5 % 80.1 16.6 % 438 18.6 % -1.1 %

1998 2,011 -14.4 % 67.4 -15.7 % 353 17.6 % -1.1 %

1999 1,937 -3.7 % 64.4 -4.5 % 367 18.9 % 1.4 %

2000 1,625 -16.1 % 53.7 -16.7 % 345 21.2 % 2.3 %

2001 1,635 0.6 % 55.5 3.4 % 331 20.2 % -1.0 %

2002 1,735 6.1 % 56.5 1.9 % 381 22.0 % 1.7 %

('4210' Offence Type)

(percentage of recorded offences that are resolved)
Resolution Rate

Number of
Offences

Year

Percentage

Year

Recorded Unlawful Taking/Converting M/Vs Type
Offences per 10,000 population



Years ending 31 December

RECORDED OFFENCES FOR BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT PER 10,000 POPULATION AND
RESOLUTION RATES

THEFT EX CAR (NOT PILLAGE - NO DRUGS)    
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TOTAL
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RESOLUTION
RATE  (percent
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VARIATION IN
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RATE

1995 4,643 - 164.2 - 348 7.5 % -

1996 4,080 -12.1 % 141.3 -14.0 % 320 7.8 % 0.3 %

1997 5,040 23.5 % 171.7 21.5 % 324 6.4 % -1.4 %

1998 5,158 2.3 % 173.0 0.8 % 321 6.2 % -0.2 %

1999 5,081 -1.5 % 169.0 -2.3 % 330 6.5 % 0.3 %

2000 4,689 -7.7 % 154.8 -8.4 % 386 8.2 % 1.7 %

2001 5,006 6.8 % 169.9 9.7 % 292 5.8 % -2.4 %

2002 4,860 -2.9 % 158.4 -6.8 % 481 9.9 % 4.1 %

('4340' Offence Type)

(percentage of recorded offences that are resolved)
Resolution Rate

Number of
Offences

Year

Percentage

Year

Recorded Theft Ex Car Type Offences per 10,000 population



Years ending 31 December

RECORDED OFFENCES FOR BAY OF PLENTY DISTRICT PER 10,000 POPULATION AND
RESOLUTION RATES

Percentage

(percentage of recorded offences that are resolved)

Recorded Burglary Class Offences per 10,000 population

('4100' Offence Class, With Dwelling Scene Type)

Resolution Rate

Year
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Number of
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 CALENDAR
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TOTAL
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VARIATION IN
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RECORDED

OFFENCES PER
10,000

POPULATION

TOTAL
RESOLVED
OFFENCES

RESOLUTION
RATE  (percent

of recorded
offences)

VARIATION IN
RESOLUTION

RATE

1995 3,953 - 139.8 - 494 12.5 % -

1996 4,311 9.1 % 149.3 6.8 % 556 12.9 % 0.4 %

1997 4,154 -3.6 % 141.5 -5.2 % 522 12.6 % -0.3 %

1998 4,351 4.7 % 145.9 3.1 % 584 13.4 % 0.9 %

1999 4,098 -5.8 % 136.3 -6.6 % 502 12.2 % -1.2 %

2000 3,432 -16.3 % 113.3 -16.8 % 591 17.2 % 5.0 %

2001 3,349 -2.4 % 113.7 0.3 % 602 18.0 % 0.8 %

2002 3,353 0.1 % 109.3 -3.9 % 664 19.8 % 1.8 %
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1995

POPULATION
(ended 30 June)

Statistics New Zealand

282,742

288,753

293,559

298,148

300,702

The resident population estimates were obtained by updating census
usually resident population counts at 6 March 2001, for births, deaths and
net migration of residents during the period 7 March 2001 to the given
date. The base population has also been adjusted for the number of
residents undercounted by the census, as measured by the 2001
Post-enumeration Survey, and for the estimated number of residents
temporarily overseas.
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